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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Ms N M Stone FILLIN "Enter Complainant's name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

	Scheme
	:
	NHS Pension Scheme FILLIN "Enter Scheme name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

	Respondents
	
	

	Employer
	:
	West London Mental Health NHS Trust

	Administrator
	:
	NHS Business Services Authority


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION
1. Ms Stone says that she was provided with misleading estimates of benefits by the West London Mental Health NHS Trust and the NHS Business Services Authority.  She says that the alleged maladministration caused her financial loss, distress and inconvenience.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This Determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and, if so, whether injustice has been caused.

THE RELEVANT REGULATIONS

3. The Scheme is governed by the National Health Service Pension Scheme Regulations 1995 (the “Regulations)”.
4. Regulation C1, under the heading of “Meaning of “pensionable pay” and “final year’s pensionable pay””, states that:
“(6)
In these regulations, “final year’s pensionable pay” means pensionable pay in respect of the member’s last year of pensionable employment, ending on the date the member ceases to be in such employment, … except –

(a)
if pensionable pay was greater in either or both of the 2 consecutive years immediately preceding the last year, “final pensionable pay” means pensionable pay in respect of the year immediately preceding the last year or, if greater, pensionable pay in respect of the first of those 2 consecutive years; …”

5. Regulation E1, under the heading of “Normal retirement pension”, states that:
“(1)
A member who retires from pensionable employment on or after attaining age 60 shall be entitled to a pension under this regulation.

(2) The pension under this regulation shall be at a yearly rate of 1/80th of final year’s pensionable pay for each completed year of pensionable service, plus the relevant daily proportion of that rate for each additional day of such service”

6. Regulation E5, under the heading of “Early retirement pension (with actuarial reduction)”, states that:

“(1)
A member … who retires from pensionable service at any time after reaching age 50, but before reaching age 60, shall be entitled, … to a pension under this regulation.
(2) The pension under this regulation will be calculated as described in regulation E1 (normal retirement pension) but it will then be reduced by such amount as the Secretary of State, after taking the advice of the Government Actuary, may determine.

(3) Where a pension is payable under paragraph (1), any other amount payable under these regulations which is payable early shall be reduced in like manner as described in paragraph (2).
(4) [Not relevant]”

7. Regulation E6, under the heading of “Lump sum on retirement”, states that:

“(1)
Each member shall, on becoming entitled to a pension under any of regulations E1 to E5, also become entitled to a lump sum.

(2) … the lump sum will be equal to 3 times the yearly rate of the pension.”

8. Regulation L1, under the heading of “Preserved pension”, states that:

“(1)
… a member who leaves pensionable employment before age 60 without becoming entitled to a pension under any of the regulations E1 to E5 shall be entitled to a pension and retirement lump sum under this regulation from age 60 …

(2)
The pension under this regulation will be calculated - 
(a)
where it becomes payable by virtue of paragraph (3)(d) below, in accordance with paragraphs (2) to (4) of regulation E5, as if it were a pension under that regulation; and

(b)
in any other case, as described in regulation E1;
and the retiring lump sum will be calculated as described in regulation E6.

(3)
The member shall be entitled to receive the pension and retirement lump sum before the age of 60 if –
…

(d)
the member - 

(i)
left pensionable service after 30th March 2000,

(ii)
has reached the age of 50, and

(iii)
has applied to the Secretary of State for payment of the pension and retirement lump sum under this regulation.”
9. Regulation L4, under the heading of “Early leavers returning to pensionable employment”, states that:
“(1)
This regulation applies to any member who leaves pensionable employment without becoming entitled to a pension under any of regulations E1 to E5 and later returns to pensionable employment before becoming entitled to receive a pension under the scheme.

…

(3)
… if the member leaves pensionable employment with a preserved pension under regulation L1 and then returns to pensionable employment 12 months or more after leaving -
(a)
the member’s pensionable service before and after the break in pensionable employment will be treated separately unless, when the member becomes entitled to receive a pension … it would more favourable to the member  … to treat the member’s pensionable service before and after the break … as continuous; …

(8)
If a member’s pensionable employment before and after a break in pensionable employment (the “pre-break period” and the “post-break period” respectively) is treated separately, the member’s benefits in respect of such employment in the pre-break period and the post-break period shall be calculated –

(a)
separately; and
(b)
by reference to –
(i)
the member’s pensionable service comprising that pre-break period or post-break period as the case may be; and

(ii)
his final year’s pensionable pay in respect of that particular period,

as if that period had been his only period of pensionable employment.” 

10. Regulation R2, under the heading of “Nurses, physiotherapists and health visitors”, states that:

“(1)
… this regulation applies to a member –

(a)
who, at the coming into force of these Regulations -

(i)
is in pensionable employment as a nurse …

…

(iii)
who spends the whole of the last 5 years of her pensionable employment as a nurse, …

(3)
Where this regulation applies -

(a)
regulation E1 (normal retirement pension) will apply to the member as if the reference, in paragraph (1) of that regulation, to age 60, were a reference to age 55.
…
(4)
Where, in accordance with paragraph 3, a member shall become entitled to receive a pension before age 60, the amount payable shall -

(a)
 in the case of a female member, be calculated by reference to all of her pensionable service under the scheme; …”

11. Regulation R3, under the heading of “Mental health officers”, states that:

“(1)
… this regulation applies to a member who at the coming into force of these Regulations –
(a)
is in pensionable employment under the scheme as a mental health officer,

…

(5)
… where this regulation applies -

(a)
if the member has in excess of 20 years’ of pensionable service as a mental health officer, regulation E1 (normal retirement pension) will apply as if the reference, in paragraph (1) of that regulation, to age 60, were a reference to age 55, but only if the member was in pensionable employment as a mental health officer immediately before leaving, and

(b)
each complete year of pensionable service as a mental health officer in excess of 20 years will count as 2 years’ pensionable service.”

MATERIAL FACTS

12. Ms Stones’ date of birth is 17 November 1951.  From April 1992, her post within the National Health Service was with Broadmoor Special Hospital Authority (the Hospital), part of West London Mental Health NHS Trust (the “Trust”).
13. Ms Stone says that part of her dispute involves the Hospital rather than the Trust but, as the latter is the principal employer concerned, I do not differentiate between the two parties and I refer to the Trust as being the appropriate respondent to the matter.   
14. With effect from 5 February 2002, Ms Stone was downgraded due to an organisational change from Grade G 1st Level Nurse and Mental Health Officer status to Grade E.  By a letter to the NHS Pensions Agency, now NHS Business Services Authority (the “Authority”), dated 11 March 2002, she requested that her benefits as Grade G should be preserved in the Scheme up to 4 February 2002.  Her request was confirmed by the Authority by a letter, dated 19 March 2002.  Her preserved final pensionable pay for her Grade G period of service was £35,487.67.      
15. In November 2002, Ms Stone requested from the Trust, estimates of her pension benefits, as at 31 March 2003 (age 51), and 17 November 2006 when she would attain age 55.  The Trust applied to the Authority, on 29 November 2002, for the two estimates using standard forms AW295, “Request for an estimate of benefits”, which both showed her final pensionable pay as being £25,907, i.e. her last years’ pensionable pay.
16. Form AW295 provides for various types of estimates to be provided, including actuarially reduced benefits for voluntary early retirement.  The Trust’s request for Ms Stone’s benefits at 17 November 2006 was indicated as an “Age” request and the other, for her benefits at 31 March 2003, showed no indication of the type of estimate requested.
17. On 6 January 2003, the Authority returned the two estimates requested on a single standard reply form.  This showed the following:

“We estimate retirement benefits as follows:

Proposed retirement date
   31.3.03
   17.11.06
Pension
  £8,831.33
  £10,007.80

Lump sum retiring allowance
£26,493.99
 £30,023.40”

Pensionable service was shown as 20 years and 80 days for the period ending 31 March 2003 and 23 years and 311 days for the period ending 17 November 2006.

Pensionable pay was shown as £25,907 with a figure in brackets of “£35,487.67 to 4 February 2002”, which related to Ms Stone’s preserved Grade G final pensionable pay and pensionable service.
The estimates were qualified, as follows:

“The figures we provide are for guidance only.  They may change when the Member retires.”

18. Ms Stone was involved in an incident at work and on her return she was offered an alternative position, which she found unattractive.  Following a discussion with the Trust in March 2004, she then decided to leave the National Health Service with effect from 30 June 2004 (age 52 years and 7 months).  She says that she was informed by the Trust that the proposed leaving date would be an optimal date for the purposes of calculating her final pensionable pay from the Scheme.  
19. The Trust wrote to Ms Stone, on 17 March 2004, and stated that:

“… I enclose the relevant forms that you need to complete for your early retirement on a reduced pension.”

Ms Stone completed her parts of Form AW8, “Application for Retirement Benefits”, on 28 April 2004, and tendered her resignation to the Trust on the same day.
20. By a letter to Ms Stone, dated 24 June 2004, the Authority stated that her benefits from the Scheme were for a pension from 1 July 2004 of £9,475.42 per annum and a lump sum retiring allowance of £28,426.26 but, as she was voluntarily retiring early, the pension and the lump sum retiring allowance had been reduced to £6,348.53 and £22,883.14, respectively.  The letter added that:

“Because your earlier service was preserved we have to compare benefits worked out on:

(i) your reckonable service up to the date of preservation plus Pensions Increase and your later period of service,

with

(ii) your total service.

The first way of working out your benefits is better.” 
21. Ms Stone contacted the Trust about the actuarial reduction of benefits and was referred to the Authority, which told her that the estimates of benefits provided on 6 January 2003 had been for her accrued benefits in the Scheme to the dates requested and not the actual benefits that would be payable on those dates.  She complained to the Authority by a letter, dated 29 June 2004, in which she stated that:

21.1
her decision to retire on 30 June 2004 had been based on advice received from the Trust that the date would be optimal, as the best of her last three years would be taken into account, this being particularly relevant, as she had worked nights on Grade G prior to her downgrading; and

21.2
her decision had also been based on reliance on the Authority’s estimates, which had been recent and which she believed had provided a good indication of the benefits she could have expected to receive from the Scheme.
22. The Authority accepted Ms Stone’s letter as a formal complaint under the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP).  By a Stage 1 IDRP Decision Letter, dated 26 November 2004, the Appointed Person stated that her complaint was not upheld and gave the reasons for the decision as being that the Trust had stated that:

22.1
a request for two estimates was sent to the Authority in January 2003 but, as there was nothing written on her file from her requesting the estimates, it was suggested that the estimates were requested verbally;

22.2
its normal practice is to request estimates on age grounds, unless directed differently by the member of the Scheme; and

22.3
the first it was known of Ms Stone’s intention to retire early was in March 2004 when the necessary documentation to claim her benefits from the Scheme was issued to her.
23. Ms Stone was dissatisfied with the Stage 1 IDRP Decision Letter and invoked Stage 2 of the Scheme’s IDRP, on 16 May 2005.  To her original complaint she added that her benefits had been actuarially reduced by reference to a normal retiring age of 60, whereas she believed that her normal retiring age, as a Mental Health Officer, was age 55.  She quantified her loss as being about £2,500 of pension and £3,610 lump sum retiring allowance.
24. By a Stage 2 IDRP Decision Letter, dated 4 July 2005, the Authority informed Ms Stone that her complaint had not been upheld.  The Authority’s reasons for its decision were stated as being as follows:

24.1
the figures provided in the Authority’s estimate, dated 6 January 2003, were accurately calculated and showed the true position if she had left the Trust on 31 March 2003;

24.2
this was not the same as saying that the pension would be in payment at that date, which would have been a voluntary early retirement situation necessitating actuarial reduction;
24.3
there was no indication received by the Authority from the Trust that she was planning voluntary early retirement and, accordingly, the figures provided for the position at 31 March 2003 did not take account of the requirement in Regulation E5 for actuarial reduction;
24.4
the figures provided for termination of service on 17 November 2006 were based on retirement due to “Age” and took into account that, as a Mental Health Officer, she could retire at age 55 without actuarial reduction of the benefits;

24.5
the Scheme provides for a normal retirement age of 60 and, although Mental Health Officers may retire from age 55 without actuarial reduction, if they leave before that, actuarial reduction applies from normal retirement age of 60; and

24.6
the Authority can only authorise benefits in accordance with the Regulations.
25. The Authority’s Stage 2 Decision Letter above also stated that:

“It would appear that you received advice from your Employing Authority.  In your letter of 29 June 2004 to [the Trust] you indicated that it was the Human Resources Department staff that advised you that it would be an optimum time to retire because of the pensionable pay that would be used in the calculation of your retirement benefits.  I cannot see that it was correct of your Employing Authority to advise you on whether or not to retire.  Whilst the choice of retiring on 30 June 2004 would lead to your final salary being larger than if you had delayed retirement until later, I cannot see that your employer took any account of the fact that VER [Voluntary Early Retirement] at that point would involve actuarial reduction of that pension.”
26. The Occupational Pensions Advisory Service, from which Ms Stone obtained help and assistance, took up with the Trust the matter of the “optimum time to retire” advice that she had received from the Trust in March 2004.  By an email, dated 6 October 2005, the Trust stated that:

“The conversation with [the Trust] regarded the period Mrs Stone was employed as a Grade G nurse.  [The Trust] would have been referring to Mrs Stone’s service as a Grade G nurse and, without preserved benefit, this pay would have been taken into account for the best of Mrs Stone’s last three years of pay for pension purposes.  The conversation [the Trust] had with Mrs Stone reflected the period Mrs Stone was paid as a Grade G.  This was reflected in her best year for pension purpose being 1 July 2001 to 30 June 2002.  The figure for that year was given to the NHS Pensions Agency for pension benefit.

In January 2002 [the Trust] had written to the NHS Pensions Agency requesting Mrs Stone’s benefit as a Grade G nurse be preserved.  Mrs Stone had not sent a copy of her request to [the Trust] [and] therefore we were not aware at that time that Mrs. Stone had confirmed this request …

[The Trust] would not have been aware of the preserved benefit …” 
27. Ms Stone says that:

27.1
she believed that her resignation was the best way forward at the time and that has proved to be so;

27.2
she did not withdraw her resignation because she believed that there had been a mistake in the calculations, which could be rectified;
27.3
had she been correctly informed about her pension options she could have considered seeking an alternative position within the National Health Service; and
27.4
she believes that her Mental Health Officer status entitled her to retire at the age of 55 and, because of this, there should only be a smaller actuarial reduction to her benefits to that age.
28. The Authority says that:
“… NHS Pensions cannot predict what a member’s entitlement at retirement will be.  Until/unless a member reaches age 55 with 20 years service as an MHO, their normal retirement age is 60 or the date on which they achieve 20 years.  In Ms Stone’s case, I estimate, based on her continuing in the same service pattern, that she would have achieved 20 years as an MHO by 1 July 2006, so she would have been able to retire at age 55 without reduction to her benefits, although she would not have commenced doubling.
Unfortunately, Ms Stone was not an MHO for the period 1 October 1989 until 2 January 1992 when she was a Nurse Tutor.  She was not entitled to retain MHO status because she had not spent the previous 7 years as a MHO.

The estimate dated 6 January 2003 does not confirm 20 years as a MHO, it confirms 20 years pensionable membership in the Scheme.

In any event as a nurse, she was a member of the Special Classes and would have been eligible to retire at 55 without reduction to her benefits.”
29. Ms Stone further says that:
29.1
she was previously employed as an Unqualified Nurse Tutor from October 1989 to October 1991, and not January 1992 as stated by the Authority above, and asserts that, during those two years, she maintained her Mental Health Officer status, as she continued to be paid “Psychiatric Lead” payments;
29.2
the Authority says that “Until/unless a member reaches age 55 with 20 years’ service as an MHO, their normal retirement age is 60 or the date on which they achieve 20 years”; and
29.3
this means that she achieved 20 years’ continuous service as a Mental Health Officer in January 2004 [according to her own record of her employment history] and, therefore, she is entitled to retire at age 52 years and 7 months with a reduction in her pension commensurate to a retiring age of 55.

CONCLUSIONS
30. The first question I have to decide is whether Ms Stone’s benefits from the Scheme were correctly calculated.    She contends that, because of her Mental Health Officer status, she was entitled to retire at age 55 and, thus, the actuarial reduction that was applied to her benefits from the Scheme when she took early retirement, on 1 July 2004, should only have been applied to that date from age 55, and not from age 60.

31. Regulations E1 and E6 provide for a member’s benefits accrued for pensionable service completed under the Scheme to be paid on retirement on, or after, attaining age 60.  Regulation E5 provides for the accrued benefits to be paid on earlier retirement, with actuarial reduction, between the ages of 50 and 60.  Regulation R3 especially provides for members with Mental Health Officer status, who retire from pensionable employment on or after attaining the age of 55, to have a normal retirement pension (i.e. the same as in Regulation E1 but with the age of 55 substituted for the age of 60), provided that, on the actual date of retirement, the member has in excess of 20 years’ pensionable service as a Mental Health Officer.  
32. Contrary to Ms Stone’s assertion in paragraph 29 above, this means that a member with Mental Health Officer status will only qualify for unreduced pension benefits on the later date of attaining in excess 20 years’ of pensionable service, as a Mental Health Officer, and an age of 55 or more.
33. I note here the Authority’s observation that the 55 retirement age would have applied in any event to Ms Stone, as a nurse under Regulation R2, subject only to the requirement that she had to have been a nurse for the whole of the last five years in pensionable employment.
34. When Ms Stone left service, on 1 July 2004, and took her early retirement benefits from the Scheme, she had not attained the age of 55, as required under Regulations R2 and R3.  Consequently, her benefits fell to be calculated under Regulation E5 with a normal retirement age of 60, as in Regulations E1 and E6, and, thus, subject to actuarial reduction from age 60, as in Regulations E5(2) and E5(3).

35. It follows from the above that I do not accept Ms Stone’s contention that her benefits from the Scheme were wrongly calculated.

36. The Authority calculated Ms Stone’s early retirement benefits taking into account her preserved benefits as a Grade G nurse until 4 February 2002, as under Regulation L1.  I am, therefore, satisfied that Ms Stone’s early retirement benefits, as at 1 July 2004, were correctly calculated by the Authority.

37. I now turn to Ms Stone’s primary complaint.  When the Trust completed the forms AW295 for the requests to the Authority for the estimates of her future potential benefits under the Scheme, it failed to indicate the type of pension benefits that were being asked for with regard to the estimate for the date of 31 March 2003.  The Authority then also failed to ask the Trust what type of pension benefits were being requested, and it assumed that “Age” benefits were required, i.e. Ms Stone’s potential accrued benefits, as at 31 March 2003, based on her pensionable pay, as at 29 November 2002, and future potential pensionable service, rather than the actual benefits that would be payable if early retirement was taken at the relevant date.  These failures were maladministration by the Trust and the Authority.

38. The consequences of the maladministration could, however, have been avoided, if the Authority had fully and properly qualified the estimate that had showed Ms Stone’s accrued benefits, as at 31 March 2003.  The estimate stated that Ms Stone’s “Proposed retirement date” was to be 31 March 2003 and, in my view, without any qualification to the contrary, it was quite reasonable for Ms Stone to have assumed that the figures shown would be actual estimates of her benefits that would be payable if she was to retire at that date.  The second estimate at 17 November 2006 was correct, as Ms Stone would have then been aged 55 and no actuarial reduction would have applied.  
39. The estimates were qualified as only being a guide but, nevertheless, I consider that it was reasonable for Ms Stone to have assumed that she could have interpolated her likely benefits between the two dates, making appropriate allowances for any pensionable pay increases and the additional pensionable service completed to the intended retirement date.  Accordingly, I find that the Authority’s failure to have fully and properly qualified the estimates caused Ms Stone to be misled about the amount of benefits that she could have reasonably expected to have received between the two estimates’ dates.  This was additional maladministration by the Authority.

40. With hindsight, when Ms Stone was considering leaving the Trust’s service in March 2004, she should have asked for an estimate of her early retirement benefits from the Scheme, before making her decision to leave, on 30 June 2004.  She did not receive any advice from the Trust about whether she should retire, but the Trust did give her information, which it was able to give, about the ‘optimum’ date for her to retire from the Scheme’s final pensionable pay point of view.  The information given to Ms Stone was, however, wrong.

41. The Trust was aware that Ms Stone’s pensionable pay had been at a higher rate of £35,487.67 for the 12 month period ended 4 February 2002, but it failed to take into account, or ask Ms Stone, whether that previous period of pensionable pay could, or  already, have been preserved.  Instead, the Trust wrongly assumed that the figure of £35,487.67 should be used as Ms Stone’s best final pensionable pay figure received in the last three years, as under Regulation C1.  In the circumstances, the Trust ought to have obtained an estimate of Ms Stone’s early retirement benefits in order to confirm the information that had been given to her.  Had that estimate been obtained, it would have been seen that Regulation L4 applied to Ms Stone’s Grade G preserved pensionable service up to 4 February 2002, and that the remaining period was subject to her later pensionable pay.  This failure was additional maladministration by the Trust.

42. Notwithstanding the above, Ms Stone says that she believes her decision to retire on 1 July 2004 was a correct decision for her to make at the time and, indeed, she says that she does not regret having made that decision.  Quite rightly, she says, however, that she was deprived of the opportunity of looking for a continuation of her National Health Service and, thus, service in the Scheme, by seeking an alternative position in the National Health Service.

43. Whilst it follows from the above that I cannot find that Ms Stone suffered any financial loss by either acting in reliance on the estimates provided to her in November 2003, or because of any wrongly calculated benefits provided to her from the Scheme, undoubtedly, the maladministration identified above by the Trust and the Authority caused her injustice in the form of distress and inconvenience.  I make an appropriate direction below.

44. I uphold the complaint to that extent only.

DIRECTIONS

45. I direct that, forthwith, the Trust and the Authority shall each pay to Ms Stone, £150 in recognition of the non-financial injustice suffered, as identified in paragraph 43 above.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

28 September 2007


- 1 -


